RECFEIVED

Water Leak
.. Credit Request
GREEN AREA o g Remet

WATER & SANITARY
AUTHORITY

Per Green Area Water & Sanitary Authority Water Service Ordinance #2000-3-1, customers are responsible for all
water consumption on the customer side of the water meter. As such, consumption charges for water leaks that
originate on the customer side of the water meter are the responsibility of the customer.

However, to provide assistance and promote gooduwill, the Authority may consider crediting a water utility
customer’s account per policy noted in Ordinance #2000-3-1 (rental tenants not eligible for credit). For credit
consideration, the water customer account holder must complete Section 1 below:

SECTION 1 - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE CUSTOMER
UTILITY CUSTOMER INFORMATION (Please type or print clearly)

Customer Name: Service Address:

Nai 4o1s Honna S
Dayt;%g:}_-“&‘ = Account Number: ?&m@ . m_ mL_\"l \

A-B0- (U3 U=t oo

REPAIR DATE LEAK REPAIR RECEIPTS - PLEASE ATTACH
Date Leak Repaired: I:, Attached
10/23 (1034
Brief Description of Leak Failure and Repair vite. g o Plu mbing E’efm}eci »rs

A wa)“tr leak o my .SIJ:; ﬂ‘pm&’t” by
| certify that | am the account holder and that the leak has been repaired. | request that Green Area Water & Sanitary Authority consider my request for a water leak credit

Customer Signature Leeove Aol aen Date_<2/[/13/.24

SECTION 2 - TO BE COMPLETED BY AUTHORITY BILLING DEPT

Date Form Received: Meter Read Date to use for If Credit Granted, Utility Bill Anticipated
P T i e Water Leak Credit Evaluation: to Show the Credit Amount:
vz l19/2024 \L /102024
Estimated leak period based on consumption history (attach service history): 0/ (24~ 16/=23/ 7 i
Estimated normal billing during leak period: _S1. SO Leak month billing: - 114.90
Past average normal billing in same billing cycle (or est avg billing if less than 1 yr of svc): ( €150 )
(NOTE: if estimating average consumption, attach calculation documentation)
Estimated leak billing of the leak billing period divided by 2= = = = = = = = = — = = — (_og, !O-/ 2= >4 10
Leak gallons vs. nomal usage gallons: _ _________:5_‘1+O_(L0_¥§__[Q,QQQ_§QL/Q5
Calculated water leak credit 8mount: - - - = — - - - - C oo o oo . M, 20
Reviewer's Initials: Approver's Initials: I:l Credit Granted If Leak Credit Granted:
\D o [ Credit Denied Date Applied: Intials:
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MINUTES OF THE GREEN AREA WATER & SANITARY AUTHORITY
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING
December 12, 2024

BOARD DIRECTORS PRESENT:
Tracey Parker, Chair

Brenda Kingry, Treasurer
Steve Lusch, Secretary

Tom Fullbright

Carolyn White

BOARD DIRECTORS ABSENT:
None

GAWSA STAFF PRESENT:
David Campos, General Manager
Shannon Miller, Collection System Supervisor

ALSO PRESENT:
Chris Sherlock, Wastewater Treatment Facility Superintendent (City of Winston)

Board Chair Tracey Parker called the meeting to order at 5:03pm.

For the consent agenda, the Board reviewed submitted leak adjustment credit requests. Director Steve
Lusch made a motion to approve the following water leak bill adjustments:

Leesa Carter: $98.32
Josue Cortez Sosa: $48.45

Director Tom Fullbright seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

Director Fullbright made a motion to approve the November regular board meeting minutes and
accounts payable. Director Carolyn White seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

General Manager’s Report

David Campos presented a Leachate Conveyance Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) drafted by
Douglas County. Under the agreement, Douglas County will discharge leachate at the GAWSA manhole
on the north end of Ingram Drive at a cost of $0.0065 per gallon. The agreement was discussed at the
previous month’s board meeting. Director Fullbright asked if GAWSA had any recourse should the
County not pay its invoices. Collection System Supervisor Shannon Miller stated that we can block the
County from discharging further in the event of non-payment. Director Lusch made a motion to
approve the leachate IGA. Director Kingry seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

David presented an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) drafted by Douglas County for Nearmap aerial
imagery. Douglas County annually contracts for aerial imagery of the entire county. As part of the IGA,
GAWSA pays Douglas County for the Green district imagery at a cost of $1,253.28. David added that
the cost is very reasonable for the level of benefit in having the imagery for our GIS. Director White
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MINUTES OF THE GREEN AREA WATER & SANITARY AUTHORITY
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING
December 12, 2024

made a motion to approve the Nearmap IGA with Douglas County. Director Kingry seconded the
motion. The motion passed unanimously.

David presented Resolution 2024-12-01, a resolution establishing a Public Meetings Policy for GAWSA.
David stated that the policy essentially contains the practices already implemented by GAWSA for
public meetings, it just puts them into a written document. Having the policy in place makes the
Authority eligible for a credit on its insurance premiums. Director Lusch made a motion to adopt
Resolution 2024-12-01. Director Fullbright seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

David informed the Board he will be meeting with Umpqua Insurance to review the Authority’s
property/liability/casualty insurance policy renewal.

Sanitary Operations Report
Shannon Miller informed the Board that a pre-construction meeting was held for development of
Donald Trump Lane.

Water Operations Report
In the absence of Superintendent Alan Paulson, David delivered the water operations report.

The new membrane filters have been delivered to the treatment plant, and GAWSA is awaiting
approval from Oregon Drinking Water Services for installation.

David revisited the gallons pumped-versus-billed variance, as this is an ongoing issue. David stated that
Alan manually re-calculated the gallons pumped totals which resulted in a more reasonable variance.
Staff will continue to investigate this issue.

A revised lead and copper survey has been submitted to the state.

GAWSA recently sold three pieces of equipment through GovDeals, including a service truck, the old
water vac trailer, and old sewer pumper truck.

Wastewater Treatment Facility Report
Chris Sherlock stated that the facility had several chlorine leaks with the onsite chlorine generation
system, so we will plan to budget for replacement of tanks, lines, etc. with that system.

It is anticipated that The Automation Group (TAG) will install PLC upgrades around March.

Chris requested Board approval for the installation of previously purchased aeration basin blowers for
the wastewater treatment plant. The lowest bidder for the project was Bateson Enterprises at $42,500.
Director Kingry made a motion to approve the installation by Bateson Enterprises. Director White
seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

Director Lusch inquired about a spike in NH3-N numbers reported in November. Chris stated that staff
is aware that someone discharged approximately 6,000 gallons of unknown substance in the middle of
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MINUTES OF THE GREEN AREA WATER & SANITARY AUTHORITY
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING
December 12, 2024

the night in Winston that affected the treatment plant. City police were made aware of the occurrence,
and the plant has recovered since.

Director Fullbright made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Director Kingry seconded the motion. The
motion passed unanimously, and the meeting was adjourned the meeting at 5:25pm.

Board Member Tracey Parker, Board Chair
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Green Area Water & Sanitary Authority
GAWSA Expense Detail

December 2024
Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

506-1 - Health Ins Benefits- WA

Check 12/18/2024 11781 SDIS January health and supplemental ins premiums 4,752.76 4,752.76
Total 506-1 - Health Ins Benefits- WA 4,752.76 0.00 4,752.76
506-2 - Health Ins Benefits - SA

Check 12/18/2024 11781 SDIs January health and supplemental ins premiums 4,752.76 4,752.76
Total 506-2 - Health Ins Benefits - SA 4,752.76 0.00 4,752.76
512-1 . Legal Fees - WAdmin

Check 12/18/2024 11790 NORTHWEST LOCAL GOVERNMENT ...  Inv#13881 / review and comment on engineering svc agreement 314.43 314.43
Total 512-1 - Legal Fees - WAdmin 314.43 0.00 314.43
512-2 - Legal Fees - SAdmin

Check 12/18/2024 11790 NORTHWEST LOCAL GOVERNMENT ...  Inv#13881 / review and comment on engineering svc agreement 314.43 314.43
Total 512-2 - Legal Fees - SAdmin 314.43 0.00 314.43
515-1 - Office Supplies - WA

Check 12/12/2024 11751 CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA, INC. Inv #6010000630 / Admin office copier maintenance 10/20 - 11/19 23.65 23.65

Check 12/18/2024 11779 PENS.COM Inv #114012676 / Stick up calendars 84.74 108.39

Check 12/18/2024 11780 QUILL Inv #41624130 / file folders, pens, desk calendars 28.23 136.62

Check 12/18/2024 11780 QUILL Inv #41672700 / 3-ring binder 3.82 140.44

Check 12/18/2024 11780 QUILL Inv #41850201 / hand soap, copy paper 27.23 167.67
Total 515-1 - Office Supplies - WA 167.67 0.00 167.67
515-2 . Office Supplies - SA

Check 12/12/2024 11751 CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA, INC. Inv #6010000630 / Admin office copier maintenance 10/20 - 11/19 23.64 23.64

Check 12/12/2024 11751 CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA, INC. Inv #6009746783 / Sanitary office copier maintenance 9/27 - 10/26 5.21 28.85

Check 12/18/2024 11779 PENS.COM Inv #114012676 / Stick up calendars 84.75 113.60

Check 12/18/2024 11780 QUILL Inv #41624130 / file folders, pens, desk calendars, At-a-glance wall calendar 112.44 226.04

Check 12/18/2024 11780 QUILL Inv #41672700 / 3-ring binder 3.82 229.86

Check 12/18/2024 11780 QUILL Inv #41850201 / hand soap, copy paper 27.23 257.09
Total 515-2 - Office Supplies - SA 257.09 0.00 257.09
516-1 - Communication & IT

Check 12/12/2024 11757 DOUGLAS FAST NET W ater office phone/fax/internet - November 147.95 147.95

Check 12/18/2024 11782 SYSTECH CONSULTING, LLC Inv #17489 / Managed service plan - Oct 465.00 612.95

Check 12/18/2024 11782 SYSTECH CONSULTING, LLC Inv #17602 / Managed service plan - Nov 465.00 1,077.95

Paycheck 12/31/2024 DD2130 Campos, David M Direct Deposit 50.00 1,127.95
Total 516-1 - Communication & IT 1,127.95 0.00 1,127.95
516-2 - Communication & IT - S

Check 12/12/2024 11757 DOUGLAS FAST NET Sewer office phone/fax/internet - November 296.55 296.55

Check 12/18/2024 11782 SYSTECH CONSULTING, LLC Inv #17489 / Managed service plan - Oct 465.00 761.55

Check 12/18/2024 11782 SYSTECH CONSULTING, LLC Inv #17602 / Managed service plan - Nov 465.00 1,226.55
Total 516-2 - Communication & IT- S 1,226.55 0.00 1,226.55
517-1 . Utilities- WA

Check 12/12/2024 11748 AVISTA UTILITIES Natual gas service water office 10/22 - 11/19 70.43 70.43

Check 12/18/2024 11778 PACIFIC POWER W ater office electricity 10/1 - 10/30 151.44 221.87
Total 517-1 - Utilities- WA 221.87 0.00 221.87
517-2 . Utilities- SA

Check 12/12/2024 11748 AVISTA UTILITIES Natural gas service sewer office 10/22 - 11/19 167.22 167.22

Check 12/18/2024 11778 PACIFIC POWER Sewer office electricity 10/1 - 10/30 335.61 502.83
Total 517-2 - Utilities- SA 502.83 0.00 502.83
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Green Area Water & Sanitary Authority
GAWSA Expense Detail

December 2024
Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Balance

518-1 - R & M Office - WA

Check 12/12/2024 11758 EXODUS PEST CONTROL Inv #82156 / Water office pest control 28.00 28.00

Check 12/12/2024 11766 OREGON LINEN Inv #1162235 / Rug service water office 73.40 101.40
Total 518-1 - R & M Office - WA 101.40 0.00 101.40
518-2 - R & M Office - SA

Check 12/18/2024 11783 STAPEL PEST SOLUTIONS Inv #83496 / November pest control - sewer office 45.00 45.00

Check 12/18/2024 11783 STAPEL PEST SOLUTIONS Inv #124015 / December pest control - sewer office 45.00 90.00
Total 518-2 * R & M Office - SA 90.00 0.00 90.00
525-1 . Misc. Expense - WA

Check 12/17/2024 11768 ROLLING THUNDER Christmas party catering 30 @ $22 330.00 330.00
Total 525-1 - Misc. Expense - WA 330.00 0.00 330.00
525-2 - Misc Expense - SA

Check 12/17/2024 11768 ROLLING THUNDER Christmas party catering 30 @ $22 330.00 330.00
Total 525-2 - Misc Expense - SA 330.00 0.00 330.00
526-2 - Rental Property Maintenance

Check 12/18/2024 11778 PACIFIC POWER Holgate rental electricity 10/2 - 10/31 179.94 179.94

Check 12/18/2024 11778 PACIFIC POWER Harmony rental electricity 10/2 - 10/31 18.89 198.83
Total 526-2 - Rental Property Maintenance 198.83 0.00 198.83
531-1 . Statement Printing/Mailing - WA

Check 12/15/2024 ACH BMS TECHNOLOGIES Inv #93428 / November billing statements printing and mailing 1,139.86 1,139.86
Total 531-1 - Statement Printing/Mailing - WA 1,139.86 0.00 1,139.86
531-2 . Statement Printing/Mailing - SA

Check 12/15/2024 ACH BMS TECHNOLOGIES Inv #93428 / November billing statements printing and mailing 1,139.85 1,139.85
Total 531-2 - Statement Printing/Mailing - SA 1,139.85 0.00 1,139.85
532-1 - IVR System Costs - WA

Check 12/12/2024 11755 CONTINENTAL UTILITY SOLUTIONS, |... Inv# T11198 / IVR Tech maint. and transaction fees - October 53.45 53.45

Check 12/12/2024 11755 CONTINENTAL UTILITY SOLUTIONS, |... Inv #T12755 / IVR Tech maint. and transaction fees - Aug 55.70 109.15
Total 532-1 - IVR System Costs - WA 109.15 0.00 109.15
532-2 - IVR System Costs - SA

Check 12/12/2024 11755 CONTINENTAL UTILITY SOLUTIONS, |... Inv# T11198 / IVR Tech maint. and transaction fees - October 53.45 53.45

Check 12/12/2024 11755 CONTINENTAL UTILITY SOLUTIONS, |... Inv #T12755 / IVR Tech maint. and transaction fees - Aug 55.70 109.15
Total 532-2 * IVR System Costs - SA 109.15 0.00 109.15
533-1 - Merchant Service Fees - WA

Check 12/12/2024 11755 CONTINENTAL UTILITY SOLUTIONS, |... Inv #T12081 / eCk and ACH fees 16.60 16.60

Check 12/12/2024 11755 CONTINENTAL UTILITY SOLUTIONS, |... Inv #T12573 / eCk and ACH fees 9.85 26.45

Check 12/12/2024 11755 CONTINENTAL UTILITY SOLUTIONS, |... Inv #T12850 / merchant fees - November 946.50 972.95
Total 533-1 - Merchant Service Fees - WA 972.95 0.00 972.95
533-2 - Merchant Service Fees - SA

Check 12/12/2024 11755 CONTINENTAL UTILITY SOLUTIONS, |... Inv #T12081 / eCk and ACH fees 16.60 16.60

Check 12/12/2024 11755 CONTINENTAL UTILITY SOLUTIONS, |... Inv #T12573 / eCk and ACH fees 9.85 26.45

Check 12/12/2024 11755 CONTINENTAL UTILITY SOLUTIONS, |... Inv #T12850 / merchant fees - November 946.51 972.96
Total 533-2 + Merchant Service Fees - SA 972.96 0.00 972.96
535-1 - Contract Services - Meter Reads

Check 12/12/2024 11762 METEREADERS, LLC Inv #11522 / November meter readings 2,548.80 2,548.80
Total 535-1 - Contract Services - Meter Reads 2,548.80 0.00 2,548.80
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Green Area Water & Sanitary Authority

GAWSA Expense Detail

December 2024
Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

606-1 - Health Ins. Benefits - WO

Check 12/18/2024 11781 SDIs January health and supplemental ins premiums 13,078.34 13,078.34
Total 606-1 - Health Ins. Benefits - WO 13,078.34 0.00 13,078.34
606-2 - Health Ins. Benefits - SO

Check 12/18/2024 11781 SDIS January health and supplemental ins premiums 6,489.70 6,489.70
Total 606-2 + Health Ins. Benefits - SO 6,489.70 0.00 6,489.70
610-1 - Vehicle/Equipment O & M - WO

Check 12/12/2024 11749 BASSETT-HYLAND ENERGY Inv #CL30217 / trucks and equipment fuel 11/1 - 11/15 285.41 285.41

Check 12/12/2024 11749 BASSETT-HYLAND ENERGY Inv #CL30605 / trucks and equipment fuel 11/16 - 11/30 99.27 384.68
Total 610-1 - Vehicle/Equipment O & M - WO 384.68 0.00 384.68
610-2 - Vehicle/Equipment O & M - SO

Check 12/12/2024 11749 BASSETT-HYLAND ENERGY Inv #CL30217 / trucks and equipment fuel 11/1 - 11/15 262.48 262.48

Check 12/12/2024 11749 BASSETT-HYLAND ENERGY Inv #CL30605 / trucks and equipment fuel 11/16 - 11/30 127.19 389.67

Check 12/12/2024 11763 NAPA AUTO PARTS Inv #937752 / PO 18594 / flusher truck batteries 279.98 669.65

Check 12/12/2024 11763 NAPA AUTO PARTS Inv #938818 / PO 18614 / windsheld wipers 22.98 692.63

Check 12/18/2024 11777 OREGON TRACTOR Inv #74973 / PO 18618 / Vac truck hydraulic hose 27.29 719.92

Check 12/18/2024 11777 OREGON TRACTOR Inv #74974 / PO 18619 / hydraulic oil for vac truck 125.62 845.54

Check 12/18/2024 11777 OREGON TRACTOR Inv #74975 / PO 18620 / hydraulic oil for vac truck 62.81 908.35
Total 610-2 - Vehicle/Equipment O & M - SO 908.35 0.00 908.35
611-1 . Dues/Fees/Subscriptions- WO

Check 12/12/2024 11764 ONE CALL CONCEPTS, INC. Inv #4110703 / November locate tickets 20.86 20.86

Check 12/12/2024 11765 OREGON DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE L0131440736 / PO 18608 / SFM Right to Know, Toxic Use Reduction Pgm Fees 544.00 564.86
Total 611-1 - Dues/Fees/Subscriptions- WO 564.86 0.00 564.86
611-2 . Dues/Fees/Subscriptions- SO

Check 12/12/2024 11764 ONE CALL CONCEPTS, INC. Inv #4110703 / November locate tickets 20.86 20.86

Check 12/18/2024 11776 MISSION COMMUNICATIONS, LLC Inv #2002443 / autodialer annual service at Oak Creek PS 387.00 407.86
Total 611-2 - Dues/Fees/Subscriptions- SO 407.86 0.00 407.86
612-1 . Communication & IT - Ops

Check 12/12/2024 11757 DOUGLAS FAST NET Carnes shop internet - November 86.39 86.39

Check 12/12/2024 11757 DOUGLAS FAST NET WTP phone/fax/internet/alarm line - November 133.28 219.67

Paycheck 12/31/2024 DD2131 Carlson, Trev W Direct Deposit 50.00 269.67

Paycheck 12/31/2024 DD2135 Hope, Will T Direct Deposit 50.00 319.67

Paycheck 12/31/2024 DD2136 Manson, Joshua T. Direct Deposit 50.00 369.67

Paycheck 12/31/2024 DD2138 Paulson, Alan D. Direct Deposit 50.00 419.67

Paycheck 12/31/2024 DD2139 Radford, Daniel L. Direct Deposit 50.00 469.67

Paycheck 12/31/2024 DD2141 Wolford, Jeremy J. Direct Deposit 50.00 519.67
Total 612-1 - Communication & IT - Ops 519.67 0.00 519.67
612-2 - Communication & IT - SO

Paycheck 12/31/2024 DD2132 Chasteen, Matthew S. Direct Deposit 50.00 50.00

Paycheck 12/31/2024 DD2137 Miller, Shannon L. Direct Deposit 50.00 100.00
Total 612-2 - Communication & IT - SO 100.00 0.00 100.00
613-1 - Travel & Training - WO

Check 12/06/2024 11744 Paulson, Alan D. Per Diem Hood River OAWU Conf 12/8 - 12/12 132.75 132.75

Check 12/06/2024 11745 TREV W. CARLSON Per Diem Hood River OAWU Conf 12/8 - 12/12 265.50 398.25
Total 613-1 - Travel & Training - WO 398.25 0.00 398.25
613-2 - Travel & Training - SO

Check 12/06/2024 11744 Paulson, Alan D. Per Diem Hood River OAWU Conf 12/8 - 12/12 132.75 132.75
Total 613-2 - Travel & Training - SO 132.75 0.00 132.75
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Green Area Water & Sanitary Authority
GAWSA Expense Detail

December 2024
Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

615-1 . Misc Expense - WO

Check 12/18/2024 11780 QUILL Inv #441624130 / desk calendars 17.97 17.97

Check 12/18/2024 11780 QUILL Inv #41850201 / 2 surge protectors for shop 52.09 70.06
Total 615-1 - Misc Expense - WO 70.06 0.00 70.06
620-1 - R & M Water Distribution

Check 12/12/2024 11761 LONG'S BUILDING SUPPLY Inv #397001 / PO 18611 / PVC coupler 3.79 3.79

Check 12/12/2024 11767 ROCK-IT MAN TRUCKING Inv #404357 / PO 18626 / replace rock used at 2941 Hwy 99 S leak 200.00 203.79

Check 12/18/2024 11775 KNIFE RIVER MATERIALS Inv #745211 / PO 18631 / Quick set for 2941 Hwy 99 S leak 1,527.00 1,730.79

Check 12/24/2024 11793 ODOT FINANCIAL SERVICES Project # S035(083) / PO 18559 / adjusting 6 boxes/valves - revised estimate 1,169.25 2,900.04
Total 620-1 + R & M Water Distribution 2,900.04 0.00 2,900.04
621-1 - R & M - Dist Shop

Check 12/18/2024 11787 Carnes Road Site Inv #322169 / Carnes Rd. shop 200G dumpster 94.25 94.25
Total 621-1 - R & M - Dist Shop 94.25 0.00 94.25
622-1 - Tools & Supplies - Distribution

Check 12/12/2024 11754 CONSOLIDATED SUPPLY CO. Inv #5011881421.002 / PO 18624 / meter box pump 267.28 267.28

